management  believes  that  any  claims  the  School may  have  are  insured  and  that  any  expense
associated with them will not materially affect the financial position of the School.

Note 11 – Prior Period Adjustment

The School’s beginning net position was restated causing a decrease of $ 309,195. This decrease
was due to the School mistakenly recording certain grant revenue, due to the duplicate recording
of grant receivables. The grant receivables were recorded twice  in error, duplicating revenue and
receivables  in the prior year.   In connection with the grant receivables, certain of these amounts
only affected the fund balances of the General and Special Revenue funds inversely since they were
recorded in the Special Revenue fund as “receivables” and deferred inflows.

Below is a summary of the corrections as of July 1, 2023:

Beginning net position was restated as follows:

Net position, as previously reported $ 850,639

Adjustment as noted above (309,195)

Net position, as restated $ 541,444

  Beginning fund balances (deficits) were restated as follows:

Special
General  Revenue
Fund Fund Total

Fund Balance (deficit) ‐ Unassigned
 as previously reported $ 764,735   $ (397,039)   $ 367,696

Adjustment as noted above (309,195)   309,195   ‐

Fund balance (deficit) ‐ Unassigned $ 455,540 $ (87,844) $ 367,696

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY
INFORMATION

See independent auditor’s report.

24

Archimedean Upper Conservatory
Budgetary Comparison Schedule ‐
General Fund
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Original Final
Budget Budget Actual Variance

Revenues:
State sources $ 2,857,109 $ 2,857,109 $ 2,896,255   $ 39,146
Local sources 550,731 550,731 511,190   (39,541)

Total revenues 3,407,840   3,407,840   3,407,445   (395)

Expenditures:
Current:
 Instruction:
  Regular instruction 2,205,909   2,205,909   2,254,638   (48,729)
Instructional services:
 Pupil personnel services 6,500   6,500   81,035   (74,535)
 Instruction and curriculum services 58,383   58,383   49,471   8,912
 Instructional staff training services 1,125   1,125   2,100   (975)
 Instructional‐related technology 561   561   3,258   (2,697)
 School administration 213,158   213,158   334,395   (121,237)
 Operation of plant 160,271   160,271   154,235   6,036
 Maintenance of plant 120,129   120,129   174,876   (54,747)
Operation of
 noninstructional services:
 General administration 143,901   143,901   14,915   128,986
 Board services 20,768   20,768   21,658   (890)
 Fiscal services 47,629   47,629   52,441   (4,812)
 Central services 11,204   11,204   25,507   (14,303)
 Community services 50,961   50,961   63,073   (12,112)
 Principal payments on debt ‐   ‐   129,453   (129,453)
 Interest expense and fiscal charges 180,174   180,174   276,101   (95,927)
Capital outlay ‐   ‐   45,182   (45,182)

Total expenditures 3,220,673   3,220,673   3,682,338   (461,665)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
 over (under) expenditures  187,167   187,167   (274,893)   (462,060)

Other financing sources:
Debt proceeds ‐   ‐   120,789   120,789

   Net change in fund balance $ 187,167   $ 187,167   $ (154,104)   $ (341,271)

See independent auditor’s report.

25

Archimedean Upper Conservatory
Budgetary Comparison Schedule ‐
Special Revenue Fund
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Original Original
Budget Budget Actual Variance

Revenues:
Federal through state $ 117,231 $ 117,231 $ 216,804   $ 99,573

Total revenues 117,231   117,231   216,804   99,573

Expenditures:
Current:
 Instruction:
  Regular instruction 117,231   117,231   128,960   (11,729)

Total expenditures 117,231   117,231   128,960   (11,729)

Net change in fund balance $ ‐   $ ‐   $ 87,844   $ 87,844

OTHER INDEPENDENT
AUDITOR’S REPORTS

26

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT
AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Board of Directors
Archimedean Upper Conservatory
Miami, Florida

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by